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E 000 | Initial Comments

The following reflects the findings of the
California Department of Public Health, during an
Emergency Preparedness recertification survey.
The findings are in accordance with 42 Code of
Federal Regulations (CFR) 483.73, Requirement
for Long Term Care (LTC) Facilities.

Health:

Surveyor number#: 068848, REHS, Life Safety
Code Specialist

The facility is in substantial compliance with 42
CFR 483.73 for Long Term Care (LTC) Facliities

Licensed: 99 beds
Census:: 87 residents

No deficiencies were cited during this survey

|
Representing the Califonia Department of Pubtic

E 000

Karen Marcy Pham - Administrator

—ZfL

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

TITLE (X8) DATE

04/01/2022

Arf defidency statament ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the Institution may be excused from corecting providing it is determined that
other safeguards provide sufficiant protection to the patients. (See Instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 80 days

fo

the date of survay whather or not a plan of correction Is provided. For nursing homas, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14

days following the date these documents are made available to the facllity. If deficlencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisits to continued

program participation.
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K 000 | INITIAL COMMENTS K000
i facility Preparation, submission, and /or execution
4?4870(&) u\gas %ﬁ:ﬁggﬁ&?&%ﬁ of tl';ls Plan of Comection does not
Edléon i 19 Existing Health Oa;'e constitute admission or agreement by the
» Chapter Provider of the truth of the facts alleged or
Occupancies and other applicable codes. conclusions set forth in this statement of
deficlencles. The Plan of Correction is
The Following reflects the findings of the Brepaned, submitted and/or executed solely
Department of Public Health during the Life ecause it is required by the provision of
Safety Code Survey. . Federal and State law.
Representing the Department of Public Health:
Surveyor numberd#: 06646, HFE |, Lifo Safety
Code Specialist
Licensed = 89 Beds ‘
Census = 87
Highest Severity and Scope = E
K 353 | Sprinkier System - Maintenance and Testing K363 | K353 ezgrinkler stem - Maintenance 422
88=E | CFR(s): NFPA 101 and Testing CFR(s):NFPA 101
Sprinider : o6 and Testing Corrective Action
n 8yg(gm - Maintenan
1. Sprinkler head located in the clean linen
Automatic sprinkler and standpipe systems are closet was replaced on 4/4/23 by ONA -
inspected, tested, and maintained In accordance Brook Fire Protection Inc. ibit 1
with NFPA 25, Standard for the Inspection,
Testing, and Malntaining of Water-based Fire 2. Sprinkler head in the hallway near room
Protection Systems. Records of system design, 21 was dusted off by maintenance super-
maintenance, inspaction and testing are ! visor on 3/24/22. ibit 2
maintained in a secure location and readlly |
avallable. 3. Spr:nskler hgadtindﬂ;% It\,allwa ?eutside
systam rcom 18 was duste: maintenance
8) Dats sprinkler tast chacked :supervlsor on 3/24/22. Exhibit3
b N
Sl i Lsre by e e
outside of the building was e
¢) Water system supply source lmag?tenance supsrvigor on '31318!22 y
Provide In REMARKS bformation on coverage for lE" bit4
[ABGRATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDERUSUFPLIER REPRESENTATVES SIGNATURE TILE OX6) 0ATE
—Z-A2—  Karen Marcy Pham - Administrator 04111122

r deficienéy statament ending with an aatersk (*} denctas a deficiancy which the institution bs excused from corecting providing & Is determined that
%ﬁmmmmsmmm&?abmugmm?sgawmo wwnmm%homa.mﬂwanMammwm

folowing the dats of survey whethar or nota plan of corection
days following tha date these decumsnts gre mado

program participation,

provided. Fer homes, the above findings and of correction are disclosable 14
availadle to the faciily. Mmm&mmammmambwm
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:ggronn-mqulred oF partial auta . : Maintenance Supervisor and Administrator

9.7.5,9.7.7, 9.7.8, and NFPA 25

This REQUIREMENT Is not met as evidenced
by:
2-2.1.1 Sprinklers shall be inspected from the
floor level annually.

Sprinklers shall be free or corrosion, foreign
materials, paint and physical damage and shall
be installed in proper orientation (e.g., upright,
pendant, or sidewall.) Any sprinkler shall be
replaced that Is painted corroded, damage,
loaded, or the improper orientation.

Based on observation and interview the facllity
failed to maintain sprinkler heads free of dust
and debris.

In the event of fire, the activation and effective
operation of the automatic sprinkier system may

occur if all vaives/sprinkler heads are free of dust |

and debris.
Findings:

On March 23, 2022, from 2:23 p.m. to 3:30 p.m.,
the evaluator , the maintenance supervisor and
the maintenance workers conducted a Life safety
Code (SC) tour of the facility.

The following observations were made.

1. At 2:28 pm the sprinkler head in the clean
linen closet was green In color.

2. At 2:29 pm the sprinkler head in the hallway
near rocom 21, had an accumulation of dust and
debris.

3. At2:35 pm the sprinkler in the hallway outside
of room 18 had an accumulation of dust and

' conducted facility rounds on 4/4/22, Other |

i identified areas with penetration by the |
E sprinkler head was patched on 4/8/22. !

‘Measures In Place

Maintenance supervisor will visually
inspect the sprinkler heads throughout the
facility monthly to check for accumulation
of dust and debris. Any identified sprinkler
heads will be dusted off immediately. Any
corroded or damaged sprinkler heads
identified will be referred to GNA - Brook
Fire Protection, Inc. for service and
replacement. GNA will continue to inspect
facility sprinkler system quarterly and
annualiy.

Monitoring Process

IMaintenance Supervisor will report monthly
'to the QA Committee any findings or
itrends for evaluation and recommentation
times 3 months. If it is determined by the
QA Committee that the facility has
accomplished the objevtive in the Plan of
Correction, the QA Committee will consider
the matter resolved.

' ]

! i

Completion date: 4/11/22
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debris.

4. At2:41 pm there was a 1/8 penteration around
the sprinkler located outside on the north east
corner of the bullding.

During an interview at the time of the observation,
the maintenance supervisor stated he was
unaware of the problem with the sprinkler heads.

This deficiencias affected 2 of 4 smoke
compartments.

On March 23, 2022 the above findings were
acknowledge during the survey process and
during the exit conference with the administrator
and the maintenance supervisor.

Smoking Regulations

CFR(s): NFPA 101

Smoking Regulations

Smoking regulations shall be adopted and shall
include not less than the following provisions:

(1) Smoking shall be prohibited in any room,
ward, or compartment where flammable liquids,
combustible gases, or oxygen s used or stored
and in any other hazardous location, and such
area shall be posted with signs that read NO
SMOKING or shall be posted with the
international symbol for no smoking.

(2) In health care occupancies where smoking Is
prohibited and signs are prominently placed at all
major entrances, secondary signs with language
that prohibits smoking shall not be required.

(3) Smoking by patients classified as not
responsible shall be prohibited.

(4) The requirement of 18.7.4(3) shall not apply
where the patient is under direct supervision.

(5) Ashtrays of noncombustible material and safe

K363

K741

K741 Smoking Regulations CFR(s):
NFPA 101

4/11/22

Corrective Action

A "No Smoking" sign was immediately
R/Ios_ted on the emergency crash cart by the

aintenance Supervisor on 3/23/22,
Exhibit §

How to Identify Others at Risk

Maintenance Supervisor and Administrator
checked all other crash carts on 4/4/22,
and noted that all the crash carts have a
"No Smoking" sign posted.

Other areas where oxygen is used and
stored was checked, no other deficient
findings was noted.

Measures in Place

Random rounds three times a week by
Maintenance Supervisor /designee to
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K 741 Continued From page 3 | K741 ensure that areas where oxygen are
design shall be provided in all areas where stored have a "No Smoking" sign posted.
smoking is permitted. " i Administrator and Maintenance supervisor
(6) Metal containers with self-closing cover rin-serviced staff on 4/7, 4/8, and 4/11/22 f
devices into which ashtrays can be emptied shall on the use of "No Smoking” signonall |
be readily available to all areas where smoking is g?rﬁgirshere oxygen is in use or stored.
permitted.
18.7.4,19.74
This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced Monitoring Process
by: Maintenance Supervisor will report monthly
Based on observation, interview and record to the QA Committee any findings or
review, the facility failed to post "No Smoking" trends for evaluation and recommendation
signs in areas where oxygen is used or stored. gzecsoi";?tggsfh ltft'rtu isfge_t'?t;n-gned by the
Areas where oxygen tanks and oxygen accom, Iislhed the ob'gcti\(/::e in tlfes Plan of
equipment are used or stored without the proper Correc‘t)ion, the QA committee wil consider
signs wlﬁ?es lead to accident hazards and/or fire the matter resolved.
emergencies.
Findings: ,
i
On March 23, 2022, between 2:23 p.m. to 3:30 f .
p.m., the evaluator and the maintenance Completion date: 4/11/22
supervisor conducted a Life Safety Code (LSC)
tour of the facility. During this LSC tour, the
following were cbserved:
During the LSC tour, at 2:12 p.m., there was an
emergency crash cart with a liter of oxygen being |
stored on the cart (A medical device which ' | ;
provides liquid or pressurized oxygen to residents ! {
who need assistance breathing), which was not in !
use, on the cart however, there was nota "No
Smoking"” sign posted on the crash cart..
During an interview at 2:37 p.m., conducted with }
the administrator regarding the missing "No l
Smoking® signs outside and on the emergency
crash cart, stated that "No Smoking” signs should
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be posted at all areas where oxygen is stored or
is being used. At the end of the interview, the
adminstrator stated that a "No Smoking" sign
would be posted.

During a relew of records at 3:30 p.m., a review
of the facility’s smoking policy and procedure
indicated that there will be no smoking in any
room where oxygen is used or stored and “No
Smoking" signs will be posted in these areas.

The deficlent practice affected one of four smoke
compartments.

On Marceh 23, 2022, the above findings were
acknowledged during the survey process and
during the exit conference, with the administrator
and the maintenance supervisor. *
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